the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not reflect any expected cost savings on restructuring actions
that Navios Partners or Navios Containers may incur or generate. The acquisition of Navios Containers will be accounted for as a business combination
and will reflect the application of acquisition accounting in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification ASC 805, Business Combinations.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon, has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with, the unaudited historical
condensed consolidated financial statements of Navios Partners for the year ended December 31, 2020 filed on Form 6-K, as filed with the SEC on
March 24, 2021, and the unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of Navios Containers for the year ended December 31, 2020,
(in each case, prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP).

13

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2020

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Navios

Partners
Navios

Containers

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 19,303   $ 7,573   $ —   $ 26,876
Restricted cash   11,425   —   —   11,425
Accounts receivable, net   16,969   3,456   —   20,425
Due from related parties, short term   5,000   150   —   5,150
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,083   5,505   —   13,588

Total current assets   60,780   16,684   —   77,464

Vessels, net   1,041,138   384,970   134,030   (1)   1,560,138
Other long-term assets   18,850   1,632   (533)   (1)   19,949
Deferred dry dock and special survey costs, net   37,045   19,068   (19,068)   (1)   37,045
Due from related parties, long term   —   8,436   —   8,436
Investment in affiliates   26,158   —   (117,245)   (2)   —

   91,087   (1)   —
Favorable lease assets   2,000   —   —   2,000
Notes receivable, net of current portion   8,013   —   —   8,013
Operating lease assets   13,285   —   —   13,285

Total non-current assets   1,146,489   414,106   88,271   1,648,866

Total assets   $1,207,269   $430,790   $ 88,271   $1,726,330

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 6,299   $ 3,168   $ —   $   9,467
Accrued expenses   4,781   2,813   1,224   (1)   8,818
Deferred revenue   3,185   1,105   —   4,290
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   1,173   —   —   1,173
Current portion of financial liabilities, net   6,277   22,165   890   (1)   29,332
Current portion of long-term debt, net   195,558   10,611   360   (1)   206,529
Amounts due to related parties   35,979   —   —   35,979

Total current liabilities   253,252   39,862   2,474   295,588

Unfavorable lease liabilities   95,716   (1)   95,716
Operating lease liabilities, net   11,980   —   —   11,980
Long-term financial liabilities, net   56,481   154,272   2,053   (1)   212,806
Long-term debt, net   228,541   45,111   408   (1)   274,060
Deferred revenue   2,185   —   —   2,185

Total non-current liabilities   299,187   199,383   98,177   596,747

Total liabilities   $ 552,439   $239,245   $ 100,651   $ 892,335

Commitments and contingencies   —
Partners’ capital

   13,778   (1)
   (117,245)   (2)
   91,087   (1)

Total Partners’ capital:   654,830   191,545   (12,380)   833,995

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,207,269   $430,790   $ 88,271   $1,726,330

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

14

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2020

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit data)

Navios

Partners
Navios

Containers

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 226,771  $127,188  $ —   $ 353,959
Time charter and voyage expenses   (11,028)   (6,327)   —   (17,355)
Direct vessel expenses   (10,337)   (5,488)   —   (15,825)
Vessel operating expenses (management fees entirely through related

parties transactions)   (93,732)   (69,147)   —   (162,879)
General and administrative expenses   (24,012)   (10,890)   (1,224)   (1)   (36,126)
Transaction costs   —   (1,626)   1,626   (1)   —
Depreciation and amortization   (56,050)   (16,598)   47,406   (1)   (25,242)
Vessels impairment loss   (71,577)   —   —   (71,577)
Impairment of receivable in affiliated company   (6,900)   —   —   (6,900)
Interest expense and finance cost, net   (24,159)   (13,912)   2,361   (1)   (35,710)
Interest income   639   —   —   639
Bargain purchase gain   —   —   64,826   (1)   64,826
Other income   5,055   409   —   5,464
Other expense   (4,344)   (261)   —   (4,605)
Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies   1,133   —   23,344   (2)   24,477

Net (loss)/income   $ (68,541)  $ 3,348  $ 138,339   $ 73,146

Net (loss)/ income attributable to Common unitholders   $ (67,173)   $ 71,683
Pro forma basic and diluted (loss)/ income per unit attributable to common

unitholders   $ (6.13)   $ 3.75
Pro forma basic and diluted weighted average common units   10,966,518   (3)   19,099,305

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

15

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (In thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit data)

Fair Value of Consideration

For the purpose of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, it has been assumed that all of the holders of